

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUSAN TSUI GRUNDMANN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States,

and

COLLEEN DUFFY KIKO, in her official
capacity as Chairman of the Federal Labor
Relations Authority,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-425-SLS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. This Case..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Restrictions On The Removal of FLRA Members Are Inconsistent With The President’s Constitutional Authority And Are Therefore Unlawful..... 7

II. Even If The FLRA’s Removal Protections Were Lawful, Plaintiff Would Not Be Entitled To Relief..... 12

A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Reinstatement..... 12

B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Any Injunction. 16

 1. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 16

 2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm..... 16

 3. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favor Defendants. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
834 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 3

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. United States Postal Serv.,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 16

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 14

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983),
vacated, 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 14, 18

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 9

Burns v. GAO Emps. Fed. Credit Union,
No. 88-cv-3424, 1988 WL 134925 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 1988) 17, 18

Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473, A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... 20

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 19

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 9

Collins v. Yellen,
594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... 10, 21

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 17

EEOC v. City of Janesville,
630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980) 17

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 17

Franks v. Nimmo,
683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982) 17

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 7, 8, 14, 20

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 19

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 13

Harkrader v. Wadley,
172 U.S. 148 (1898)..... 14

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998) 17

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... *passim*

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888)..... 13, 14

Levesque v. Maine,
587 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 17

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 19

Lucia v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 21

Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023)..... 10

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 17

Mori v. Dep’t of the Navy,
731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010),
dismissing appeal, 2010 WL 5371504 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2010)..... 6

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 8, 11

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 15

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 7, 12, 13, 18

Nat. Treasury Emps.’ Union v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
774 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 3

Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 16

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897)..... 12

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 8

Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo,
284 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 6

Rubino v. City of Mount Vernon,
707 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 17

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 17, 20

Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... *passim*

Severino v. Biden,
71 F. 4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 7, 10

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16

Shurtleff v. United States,
189 U.S. 311 (1903)..... 12

Soc. Sec. Admin., Baltimore, Md. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 5

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 15

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Air Force v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
648 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
266 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 5

United States v. Perkins,
116 U.S. 483 (1886)..... 8

Walton v. House of Representatives,
265 U.S. 487 (1924)..... 14

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898)..... 14

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... 9, 12, 18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(2)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 1201..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 7101..... 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7104..... 3, 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7105(g)..... 4, 9

5 U.S.C. § 7105(h)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7111(d)..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(7)(A)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7123(b)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 7132..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 7134..... 4, 9

28 U.S.C. § 518.....	4
The Constitution	
U.S. Const. art II, § 1, cl. 1	1, 7, 21
U.S. Const. art II, § 2, cl. 2	8, 15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
Regulations	
5 C.F.R. § 2423.41(e).....	4
5 C.F.R. § 2429.16	4
Other Authorities	
FLRA News, “Susan Tsui Grundmann designated FLRA Chairman,” (Jan. 3, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/Q3Q9-LBRT	5
